Receivership Management, Inc.

215 Centerview Drive, Suite 133 Brentwood, TN 37027 (615) 370-0051 Fax (615) 373-4336
February 14, 2007

Sara Kyle, Chairman ; D 7 -0 L/?

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN 37243-0505 -

RE:  ACA Tanff Filing for RBS Gas Utility Inc.
Dear Chairman Kyle: v

Enclosed please find an original and four (4) copies of an ACA tariff filing for RBS Gas U—ti"lity =
Company (“RBS”). I am making this filing under my authority as president of Receivership: -
Management, Inc. (“RMI”), the court-appointed receiver for RBS. This tariff filing is made¢ as
authorized and provided for under the applicable statutes and rules of the Tennessee Regulatery -
Authority (the “TRA™). Irequest that this filing have an effective date of February 26, 2007.

In addition to the above request, I am also asking that the TRA waive the thirty (30) day notice
requirement for this tariff filing, pursuant to Rule 1220-4-1-.03 of the TRA. As you know, on
May 19, 2006, RBS was placed into receivership as a result of an action filed by the TRA in the
Chancery Court for Macon County. A plan to sell the assets of RBS to Community Initiative was
approved by the Court and the rates filed by Community Initiative approved by the TRA earlier
this month. However the franchise agreement required as a condition of the TRA approval was
not granted by the City of Red Boiling Springs. Therefore, it is necessary for me to file the ACA
to recover from the customers of RBS the costs for gas used but not paid for by those customers.
While the proposed sale was pending, the ACA filing has been held in abeyance. However, it is
now necessary to go forward with this filing as the first step in providing the Court with a
rehabilitation plan rather than a sale. It is on this basis the TRA is urged to grant RBS a waiver
of the thirty (30) day notice requirement. As a further note, the ACA filing is based on recovery
over a four year rather than a one year period. This is necessary in order to try to make the cost
of gas to the RBS customer close to the estimated cost of propane. In addition to this ACA filing,
I plan on filing for a new base rate as soon as possible in order to reflect current operating costs.
If any rehabilitation plan has a chance to work, it must strike a balance between the costs to
operate the system and allow a plan to pay the current debt.

Should you have any questions relating to this tariff filing, please contact me immediately at 370-
0051.

President-Receivership Management Inc.
Receiver of RBS Gas Utility Company



RBS Gas Utility, Inc. 11th Revised Sheet No. 1

Revised Billing Rates Replaces 10th Revised Sheet No. 1
Effective: 2/26/2007
RBS GAS UTILITY, INC.
Billing Rates Effective for Bills Rendered On or After : March 1, 2007
Tariff Rate Current Total Total
Approved In Purchased Adj. Factor Billing
Rate Rate Docket No. Gas Current (Sum Col.2 Rate
Schedule Class Description U-90-06366 Adjustment ACA thru Col.3) (Col.1+Col.4)
<{> <2> <3> <4> <5>
Customer Charge $5.00 $5.00
Plus:
Service
Schedule Residential Per MMBTU Billed $7.50 5.8652 4.1845 10.0497 $17.55
No. 1
Customer Charge $5.00 $5.00
Plus:
Service
Schedule Commercial Per MMBTU Billed $7.50 5.8652 4.1845 10.04970 $17.55
No. 2
Customer Charge $5.00 $5.00
Plus:
Service Interruptible
Schedule Lg. Comm. & Per MMBTU Billed $6.50 5.8652 4.1845 10.04970 $16.55

No. 3 Industrial

Issued By: Receivership Management inc.
Issued On: 14-Feb-07
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